Public Notice of Availability of A Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration (Draft MND) for the Sierra College Boulevard Widening between Brace Road and Taylor Road Project Public Review Period: December 16, 2019 through January 17, 2020

Public Notice is hereby provided that, as Lead Agency, the Town of Loomis has determined that a Mitigated Negative Declaration should be prepared for the Sierra College Boulevard Widening between Brace Road and Taylor Road Project summarized below. Public comment is invited for a 30-day period extending from December 16, 2019 through January 17, 2020.

Project Location: The project site is located in the Town of Loomis, in Placer County, along Sierra College Boulevard between the intersections of Brace Road and Taylor Road. The project would be constructed within the Town's right-of-way. Interstate 80 provides regional access to the site and Sierra College Boulevard provides local access.

Project Description: The Town of Loomis is proposing to widen a segment of Sierra College Boulevard between Brace Road and Taylor Road from four lanes to six lanes and to construct sidewalks and bicycle lanes along Sierra College Boulevard. Approval of the following entitlements by the Town of Loomis are necessary for the project to proceed: a Conditional Use Permit and Design Review.

Potentially Significant Impacts: The Draft MND identifies potentially significant impacts in the following environmental issue areas: air quality, biological resources, cultural resources, and tribal cultural resources. These potentially significant impacts can be reduced to a less-than-significant level through implementation of mitigation measures.

Hazardous Materials/Waste on Site: The project site does not contain any sites listed on the State data bases compiled pursuant to California Government Code Section 65962.5.

Public Review Period: December 16, 2019 to January 17, 2020

Public Review Location: The Draft MND and other project materials are now available for public review and download on the Town of Loomis website at http://loomis.ca.gov/. Printed copies of the document are available for public review at the following locations during normal business hours:

Loomis Town Hall 3665 Taylor Road Loomis, CA 95650 Loomis Library 6050 Library Drive Loomis, CA 95650

If you have any questions, please contact the Public Works Director, Brit Snipes, at: bsnipes@loomis.ca.gov or 916-652-1840.

All comments on the Draft MND must be received by the Town no later than 5:00 pm on January 17, 2020 to be considered. Pursuant to Section 15088(a) of the CEQA Guidelines, late comments will be considered only at the Town's discretion. Written comments on the Draft MND should be sent by mail to:

Town of Loomis c/o Brit Snipes, Public Works Director 3665 Taylor Road/ P.O. Box 1330 Loomis, CA 95650

e-mail: bsnipes@loomis.ca.gov